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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK & PLANNING COMMISSION

Date: August 18, 2005

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Hubbard, Directof
FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinato ?("7

Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: - Historic Area Work Permit # 39_1985_

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) has reviewed the attached
application for a Historic Area Work Permit (HAWP). This application was APPROVED.

The HPC staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant’s applying. fora
building permit with DPS.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED-CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicarit: John Smirnow and Elizabeth Butler
Address:” 7520 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park, MD 20912

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County -
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling
the Montgomery County DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6210 or online at
http://permits.emontgomery.org prior to commencement of work and not more than two weeks’
following completion of work '

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD, 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE, SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND 20910
. WWW.MNCPPC.ORG ' : ,
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Supphes 8"-diameter footing forms footing forms (5); J-bolts (5); 4 x
14" metal post anchors (5); 4 x 4" metal post-beam caps
(3); 2 x 8" joist hangers (16); 1 1/2 x 6" angle brackets
6); 1 1/2 x 10" angle brackets (10); 3" galvanized deck
screws; 16d galvanized nails; 2 1/2" galvanized deck.
llscrews; 2 1/2" galvenized screws; 3/8 & 4" lag screws
and washers (20); 3/8 x §" lag screws and washers (22);
/4 x 1 1/4" lag screws and washers (80); flashing (12 ft.);
exterior silicone caulk (3 tubes), concrete as needed.




EXPEDITED
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT
Address: 7520 Carroll Avenﬁe, Takoma Park Meeting Date:
Applicant: John Smimow and Elizabeth Butler Report Date:
Resource: Contributing Resource Public Notice:

Takoma Park Historic District
Review: \ HAWP : Tax Credit:
Case Number: 37/03-05PP RETROACTIVE Staff:
PROPOSAL: Deck installation

RECOMMENDATION: Approval

I-D

08/17/05

08/10/05

- 08/03/05

None

Anne Fothergill

SIGNIFICANCE: '

Individual Master Plan Site

X Within a Master Plan Historic District
Primary Resource
__X__Contributing Resource

Non-contributing/Out-of-Period Resource
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
SIGNIFICANCE: Contributing Resource, Takoma Park
STYLE: Bungalow
DATE: c. 1920s
PROPOSAL:

The applicants have partially installed an 8’ x 10’ wood deck at the rear left side of the house. They are
applying for retroactive approval of their HAWP so they can complete the deck. See Circles

/ol 1| for plans and photos of existing conditions.

DISCUSSION

The applicants recently purchased this house and were told by a contractor that they did not need a HAWP
if a deck had been located there previously so they started construction of the deck. There is evidence that
a deck or porch was there at one point as there is an existing door, but the deck was not in place at the time
they bought the house. When the applicants realized that they would need HPC approval for a HAWP,

they stopped work immediately. While this is a retroactive application, it is clear that the intention was not

to circumvent the Historic Area Work Permit process.

RECOMMENDATION:
__X Approval
Approval with conditions

Approval is based on the following criteria from Chapter 24 A of the Montgomery County Code, Section



8(b): The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to such
conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and requirements of this
chapter, if it finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site, or historic
resource within an historic district; or

X___ 2. Theproposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological,

architectural or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is
located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or

3. The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or private
utilization of the historic site, or historic resource located within an historic district, in a manner
compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value of the historic site or historic
district in which an historic resource is located, or

4. The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be remedied; or

5. The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be deprived of
reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

6. In balancing the interests of the public in preserving the historic site, or historic resource located
withinan historic district, with the interests of the public from the use and benefit of the alternative
proposal, the general public welfare is better served by granting the permit.



JUL-27-2685 21:58 KING & SPALDING LLP

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Ownct’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address

John Smimow & Elizabeth Butler
7520 Carroll Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Owner’s Agent’s mailing address

‘Adjacent snd confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

Billy & Maggie Coulter
4 Jefferson Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Denny Hussong
7518 Caroll Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

Andy and Darcy Sawatzki
7519 Carroll Avenue
Takoma Park, MD 20912

TOTAL P.@2
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BOARD OF APPEALS
for
MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Stella B. Wemer Council Office Building
100 Maryland Avenue
Rockville, Maryland 20850 _
(240) 777-6600
www.montgomerycountymd. qov/content/councﬂ/boa/board asp

Case No. S-1 522
PETITION OF MARY E. FINN

RESOLUTION TO REVOKE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
(Resolution Adopted March 23, 2005)
- (Effective Date of Resolution: June 1, 2005)

The Board of Appeals has received a memorandum, dated February 22,
2005, from Daniel McHugh, Housing Field Supervisor, Department of Housing
and Community Affairs. Mr. McHugh recommends revocation of the captioned
special exception, based upon abandonment. He attaches a statement
confirming the abandonment from the current property owner. The Board of
Appeals granted Case No. S-1522 to Mary E. Finn on July 11, 1988, to permit an
accessory apartment. By Resolution effective January 23, 1998, the Board
transferred the special exception to Meg Finn and David Michener. Records of
the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation show John P. Smirnow
and Elizabeth A. Butler as the current owners of the subject property.

The subject property is Lot 1, and part of 2, Block 50, B.F. Gilbert's
Addition Subdivision, 7520 Carroll Avenue, Takoma Park, Maryland, in the R-60
Zone.

The Board of Appeals considered Mr. McHugh's memorandum at its
Worksession on March 23, 2005. Based upon the memorandum, and statement
from the property owner, the Board finds that the special exception is
abandoned. Therefore, on a motion by Donna L. Barron, seconded by Wendell
M. Holloway, with Louise L. Mayer Angelo M. Caputo and Allison Ishihara Fultz,
Chair in agreement .

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Appeals for Montgomery County,
Maryland that the record in Case No. S-1522, Petition of Meg E. Finn, is re-
opened to receive Daniel McHugh's February 22, 2005 memorandum, .with
attachments; and



Case No. S-1522 | Page 2.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Appeals for Montgomery
County, Maryland that Case No. S-1522, Petition of Meg E. Finn, is revoked as
abandoned. - _

I L e o
LAQun - (el A

Allison Ishihara Fultz
Chair, Montgomery County Board of Appeals

Entered in the Opinion Book
of the Board of Appeals for
Montgomery County, Maryland
this 1% day of June, 2005.

Hithorne Frveom

Katherine Freeman
Executive Secretary to the Board

NOTE:

Any request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed within fifteen (15) days
after the date the Opinion is mailed and entered in the Opinion Book (See
Section 59-A-4.63 of the County Code). Please see the Board's Rules of
Procedure for specific instructions for requesting reconsideration.

Any decision by the County Board of Appeals may, within thirty (30) days after
the decision is rendered, be appealed by any person aggrieved by the decision of
the Board and a party to the proceeding before it, to the Circuit Court for
Montgomery County, in accordance with the Maryland Rules of Procedure.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Appeals for Montgomery
County, Maryland that Case No. S-1522, Petition of Meg E. Finn, is revoked as
abandoned.

,2 mm j{,{; S
Allison Ishihara Fultz
Chair, Montgomery County Board of Appeals

Entered in the Opinion Book
of the Board of Appeals for
Montgomery County, Maryland
this 1% day of June, 2005.

Hiherne T

Katherine Freeman
Executive Secretary to the Board

NOTE:

Any request for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed within fifteen (15) days
after the date the Opinion is mailed and entered in the Opinion Book (See
“Section 59-A-4.63 of the County Code). Please see the Board's Rules of
Procedure for specific instructions for requesting reconsideration.

Any decision by the County Board of Appeals may, within thirty (30) days after
the decision is rendered, be appealed by any person aggrieved by the decision of
the Board and a party to the proceeding before it, to the Circuit Court for
Montgomery County, in accordance with the Maryland Rules of Procedure.



